PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO CHARTER

CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

Ordinance No. 523

(Not accepted) by voters

An ordinance authorizing and approving an amendment to Section 7, Chapter II of the Charter of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, to permit either resident electors or nonresident persons to hold appointive public office of the City, declaring an emergency, and calling a special election at which the proposed charter amendment shall be submitted to the voters.

THE CITY OF SHERWOOD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: There shall be, and there is hereby, adopted, approved and authorized an amendment to Chapter II, Section 7, of the City Charter of Sherwood, Oregon, to read as follows:

"Section 7. No person shall be eligible to any elective office in the City of Sherwood who shall not at the time of his election or appointment be an elector according to the constitution and laws of the State of Oregon and who has not resided within the corporate limits of the City of Sherwood for one year next preceding such election or appointment. Persons occupying appointive offices may or may not be residents of the City. No person shall be eligible to the office of Mayor, Councilman or Treasurer unless he shall own taxable property within the corporate limits of the City of Sherwood upon which he pays or is liable to pay a city tax, and in addition to the qualifications prescribed herein a person to be eligible to the office of Councilman, after said city shall have been divided into wards as provided in Section 5, must be a resident of the ward from which he is chosen for a period of one year prior to his election."

Section 2. The foregoing proposed amendment shall be submitted to the legal voters of the City of Sherwood at the special election heretofore called to be held on the 11th day of June, 1963, in the Council Room of the Sherwood City Hall, and notice shall be given as provided in Section 3 of Ordinance No. 522, and the election board appointed as set forth in Section 4 of Ordinance No. 522 shall serve as the election board in connection with this amendment.

Section 3. The official ballot title for the foregoing measure as it shall appear on the official ballot used at the special election to be held on the 11th day of June, 1963, is hereby provided, authorized and approved as follows:

CITY OF SHERWOOD NOTICE OF ELECTION

Pursuant to the provisions of Ordinance No. 523 duly passed by the City Council of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, on the 17th day of May, 1963, a special election will be held on the 11th day of June, 1963, in the Council Room of the City Hall of Sherwood, Oregon, for the purpose of adopting or rejecting an amendment to Section 7, Chapter II, of the City Charter to eliminate the requirement that appointive officeholders of the City be resident electors of the City.

The said ordinance whereby the proposed amendment to the City Charter is submitted to the voters by the City Council is set forth in full as follows:

CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

Charter Amendment Submitted to the Voters by the City Council

Vote Yes or No

An amendment to Section 7, Chapter II of
the City Charter of the City of Sherwood,
Oregon, authorizing either resident electors or YES
nonresident persons to hold appointive offices in the City of Sherwood, Oregon.

Section 3. Inasmuch as it is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the City that this amendment to the City Charter be submitted to the voters without delay, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passing by the City Council and its approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the City Council this 17th day of May, 1963, by the following vote: Yes 4, No 0.

Submitted to the Mayor this 17th day of May, 1963; Approved by the Mayor this 17th day of May, 1963.

Attest:

Recorder

The polls will be open from 8 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Pacific Daylight Saving Time, on Tuesday, the 11th day of June, 1963, subject to closing for one hour between 12:00 noon and 2:00 p.m. as may be prescribed by the election judges.

H. G. Albert, City Recorder
By direction of the City Council

(Publish May 23, 30 and June 6, 1963)